
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 17 May 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Bryan Lodge, 
Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Garry Weatherall 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
17 MAY 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 April 2016 

 
6. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Enforcement of Planning Control: 15 Westfield Terrace (Pages 9 - 14) 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
8. Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity (Pages 15 - 18) 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
9. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases (Pages 19 - 48) 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
10. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 49 - 120) 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
 

11. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 121 - 
126) 

 Report of the Director of Development Services 
 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 7 June 2016. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint s
[...]
an be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 April 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors  Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, 
Ibrar Hussain, Alan Law, Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs declared a personal interest in applications for 
planning permission for the erection of winding wheel monuments at land opposite 
164-170 Woodhouse Lane and Eckington Way/Owlthorpe Greenway (Case Nos. 
16/01104/RG3 and 16/00255/RG3) as he had previously declared his position on 
the applications. Councillor Rosling-Josephs took no part in the discussion or vote 
on the applications. 

  
3.2 Councillor Bryan Lodge declared a personal interest in applications for listed 

building consent and planning permission for the use of part of library as café bar, 
including alterations and refurbishment and erection of two-storey rear extension 
at Walkley Library, South Road, Walkley (Case Nos. 16/00623/LBC and 
16/00622/FUL) as his employer had interests in a nearby Working Mens Club. 
Councillor Lodge took no part in the discussion or vote on the applications. 

  
3.3 Councillor Nasima Akther declared a personal interest in an application for 

condition approval submitted by the Council to approve details in relation to 
condition number 12 (affordable housing) of planning permission 13/04204/RG3 at 
Abbeydale Grange School, Hastings Road (Case No. 13/04204/CONRG3) as she 
had spoken with a constituent regarding the application but had not declared her 
position prior to the meeting. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 April 2016 were agreed as 
a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP MINUTES 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 26.04.2016 

Page 2 of 4 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 15 March 2016. 

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with a Co-Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in 
connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case Nos. 16/01104/RG3 
and 16/00255/RG3 and other applications considered be amended as in the 
minutes of this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any 
permission or consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, an application for condition 

approval submitted by the Council to approve details in relation to condition 
number 12 (Affordable Housing) of planning permission 13/04204/RG3 at 
Abbeydale Grange School, Hastings Road (Case No. 13/04204/CONRG3) be 
refused as the Committee believed that the District Valuer’s recommendation of a 
contribution of 22.13% towards Affordable Housing was reasonable and the 
developer’s offer of 2.1% was therefore not acceptable; 

  
 (c) subject to an amendment to page 34 of the report and following consideration 

of additional representations, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at 
the meeting, an application for outline planning permission for demolition of 
existing garages and erection of 2 dwellinghouses at site of garage block to the 
rear of 14 to 22 Marcliffe Road (Case No. 16/00640/OUT) be granted, 
conditionally; 

  
 (d) following consideration of additional representations, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, having considered 
representations at the meeting from a local resident and from the agent for the 
applicant, and subject to amending the hours of opening to allow later opening on 
Fridays, Saturdays and on Sundays immediately prior to public holidays, a 
representative of Walkley Library and a local resident speaking in favour of the 
applications, applications for listed building consent and planning permission for 
use of part of library as café bar, including alterations and refurbishment and 
erection of two-storey rear extension at Walkley Library, South Road, Walkley 
(Case Nos. 16/00623/LBC and 16/00622/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (e) following consideration of additional representations, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and representations at the 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 26.04.2016 

Page 3 of 4 
 

meeting from a local resident and a local Ward Councillor opposing the application 
and from the applicant’s agent speaking in favour of the application, an application 
for planning permission for demolition of bungalow and garage, erection of 10 
apartments and provision of 17 parking spaces (as amended 29/3/16, 5/4/16 and 
7/4/16) at site of 58 Ivy Park Road be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (f) following consideration of representations at the meeting from a local Ward 

Councillor and a local resident opposing the application, and from the applicant’s 
agent speaking in favour of the application, and, subject to the inclusion of an 
additional condition that the applicant must reinstall the gatepost to be removed as 
part of the development, an application for planning permission for erection of 2 
dwellinghouses and garages (resubmission of 15/01933/FUL) – as amended by 
drawings received 2 and 10 February 2016, at land to the rear of 6 to 14 
Canterbury Avenue (Case No. 15/03350/FUL) be granted, conditionally; and 

  
 (g) following consideration of additional information, additional representations, 

and subject to a revision to condition 13, as outlined in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, and having considered representations at the meeting 
from a representative of a local business opposing the application and from the 
applicant’s agent speaking in favour of the application, and, notwithstanding the 
officer’s recommendation, consideration of an application for planning permission 
for demolition of existing buildings and erection of 103 student apartments (sui 
generis) in a 4/5/6 storey block with ancillary facilities and landscaped courtyard at 
Silverpride Works, Matilda Street (Case No. 15/02699/FUL) be deferred pending 
further consultation with businesses in the local area and additional research on 
solutions to noise vibrations arising from the development. 

 
8.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 25 MOOR VALLEY 
 

8.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report informing Members of a 
breach of the Planning Regulations in respect of the erection of an unauthorised 
fence adjacent to the highway at 25 Moor Valley and making recommendations on 
any further action required. 

  
8.2 The report stated that a complaint was received from a member of the public on 

16 April 2015 concerning the erection of a 2m high fence along the front boundary 
of the property, which was also adjacent to a public highway. 

  
8.3 Correspondence was entered into with the owner, on 28 May 2015, explaining 

that because the height of the fence was more than 1m above ground level, and it 
was adjacent to a public highway, it was not considered to be permitted 
development and therefore would have required planning permission.  

  
8.4 The owner responded to this letter and initially agreed that the fence would be 

removed. However, its removal did not occur, and so on 15 September 2015 a 
Section 330 Information Notice was served by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
8.5 To date no attempt had been made by the owner to remove the fence, or to 

reduce it to a more acceptable height. 
  

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 26.04.2016 

Page 4 of 4 
 

8.6 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 
Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised fence at 25 Moor Valley; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of this Committee, be granted 

the power to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby 
confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning 
control. 

 
9.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 142 DEVONSHIRE STREET 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That the item be withdrawn from consideration pending further 
discussions with the owner of the property at 142 Devonshire Street. 

 
10.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
11.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday, 17 
May 2016 at 2:00pm in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
Report of:  Director of Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    17 May 2016 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Enforcement Report 
    15 Westfield Terrace S1 4GH 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Fiona Sinclair 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary: To inform committee members of a breach of the 

Planning Regulations and to make 
recommendations on any further action required. 

___________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:   
 
To remedy the breach of Planning Control    
 

Recommendations:   
 

That the Director of Development Services or Head of  
Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if necessary, 
enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the 
remove of unauthorised signs from a Grade ll Listed Building at 15 Westfield 
Terrace S1 4GH 
 
The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in            
order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to 
resolve any associated breaches of planning control 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 PLANNING AND 
 HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 DATE 17 May 2016 
 
 
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
ERECTION OF UNAUTHORISED SIGNS ON A GRADE II LISTED 
BUILDING AT 15 WESTFIELD TERRACE S1 4GH. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform committee members of a breach of the Listed Building 

Regulations and to make recommendations on any further action 
required. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 15 Westfield Terrace is an early 19th Century brick built (with ashlar 

dressings) slate-roofed commercial property which is in an area of 
special character. 

 
2.2 The property is a former dwelling-house that is currently in use as a 

restaurant, and is located within the central shopping centre, as 
identified in the UDP. 

 
2.3 A complaint, from a Planning Officer, was received on 20 January 2016 

concerning the fixing of three unauthorised signs that had been fixed to 
the principal elevation of the property. 

 
2.4 On 22 January 2016 correspondence was entered into with the owners 

of 15 Westfield Terrace informing them that, because this property is a 
Grade II listed building that listed building consent is required for a 
development of this nature. It was also explained that because the 
signs, were not in keeping with the character of the building, it was 
unlikely that listed building consent would be granted 

 
2.5 Whilst the Local Planning Authority recognises the restaurant’s 

legitimate need to advertise, the signs that are currently displayed on 
this property are not in keeping with its historic character. However, it is 
suggested that signs that are more sympathetic to the building’s 
character would be permitted. 

 
2.6 To date the owners have not responded to this letter and the signs 

remain attached to the property; although the Planning Service is still 
willing to work with the owners and to provide guidance to help them 
achieve a more acceptable design for the signs which would meet both 

Page 10



their legitimate business needs and achieve compliance with the 
Council’s requirements for advertisements on Listed Buildings. 

 
 
3 ASSESSMENT OF BREACH OF CONTROL 
 
3.1 The property is a grade II listed building that is located within an area of 

special character and also within the Central Shopping Area as de
[...]
ane 
Halfway 
Sheffield 
S20 3GZ 

84 

 

 

15/04196/FUL (Formerly PP-
04640961) 

Creevela Works 
Parsonage Street 
Sheffield 
S6 5BL 

92 

 

 

15/03581/FUL (Formerly PP-
04522231) 

21 Middlewood Road 
Sheffield 
S6 4GU 

113 

 

 

 

Page 50



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 17/05/2016 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
16/00375/FUL (Formerly PP-04794428) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 150 dwellinghouses with associated 
access, car parking, landscaping and open space 
 

Location Site Of Old Westfield School And Sports Centre 
Westfield Crescent 
Sheffield 
S20 5AQ 
 

Date Received 29/01/2016 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent DLP Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation G Conditional Subject to Legal Agreement 
 

 

Subject to: 
 

 
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  

Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 
Planning Act. 

 

Page 51



 

Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Highways Key Plan - 100-002 Rev C 
 Landscape Layout - 105 Rev A 
 Street scenes - 1602-04 Rev A 
 Street scene locations - 100-103 
 Cross sections - 1602.05 
 Layout plan - 100 - 001 Rev E 
 Enclosures plan - 100 - 002 Rev C 
 House types - 4118022 - Buchan 
                      
[...]
res required along any site boundary have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the amenities of occupiers of adjoining property 
 
Other Pre-Commencement, Pre-Occupancy and other Stage of Development 
Condition(s) 
 
5. No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until 

details are submitted for written approval by the Local Planning Authority 
specifying measures to monitor and control the emission of dust during 
demolition and construction works. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the locality and occupiers of 
 adjoining property. 
 
6. Details of all proposed external materials and finishes, including samples 

when requested by the Local Planning Authority, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before that part of the 
development is commenced. Thereafter, the development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development. 
 
Other Compliance Conditions 
 
7. Construction and demolition works that are audible at the site boundary 

shall only take place between 0730 hours and 1800 hours on Monday to 
Fridays, and between 0800 hours and 1300 hours on Saturdays, and not at 
any time on Sundays and Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the locality and occupiers of 
 adjoining property. 
     
 

Page 76



 

 
Attention is Drawn to the Following Directives: 
 
1.  Section 80 (2) of the Building Act 1984 requires that any person carrying out 

demolition work shall notify the local authority of their intention to do so.  This 
applies if any building or structure is to be demolished in part or whole.  
(There are some exceptions to this including an internal part of an occupied 
building, a building with a cubic content o
[...]
 was not possible to reach an agreed solution 
in negotiations. 

 

Page 84



 

2. The applicant is advised that this application has been refused for the 
reasons stated above and taking the following plans into account:   

  
 PL - 001, PL - 003 and PL - 004. 
 
3. The Director of Development Services or the Head of Planning has been 

authorised to take all necessary steps, including enforcement action and the 
institution of legal proceedings, if necessary, to secure the removal of the 
unauthorised building.  The Local Planning Authority will be writing separately 
on this matter. 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 85



 

Site Location 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 10018816 
 

  

Page 86



 

LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 
 
The application site lies within a General Industry Area and relates to the business 
premises of DP Services Machine Removals Ltd, which is located on the west side 
of Old Lane within an industrial estate. The site comprises of an ‘L’ shaped plot, 
which has an extended industrial unit fronting onto Old Lane and a further industrial 
unit, recently constructed, positioned at the rear of the site. A 2 metres high 
palisade fence with 2 pairs of gates marks the front boundary and provides a 
means of vehicular access to the site.  
   
The site is set within a commercial context, with a variety of industrial and B1 
business units, the buildings of which vary in size and architectural styles.  
Immediately adjacent to the site, to the south, is a two-storey building which is 
occupied by ‘The Beacon Community Church’; and to the west are the business 
premises of Rotary Renewables Engineering which includes both single-storey 
brick structures and two/three storey industrial units with an ancillary enclosed car 
park positioned to the south of the application site.        
 
Retrospective planning permission is sought to retain a metal, profile clad, dome-
shaped industrial unit positioned in the south-
[...]
 of highway 
safety.  The site is restrictive in size and in the absence of details to demonstrate 
that sufficient space is available to manoeuvre vehicles within the site and provide 
appropriate car parking accommodation, the application cannot be supported. 
Furthermore, it has been observed that inappropriate manoeuvres of HGVs are 
being carried out within the public highway, to the detriment of highway safety. This 
is considered contrary to the aims of UDP Policy IB9 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the application is refused and authority is given to 
take appropriate enforcement action. 
 
ENFORCEMENT  
 
Given that the warehouse unit is in situ, and is therefore unauthorised 
development, it is necessary to seek appropriate enforcement action to secure the 
removal of the building.    
 
It is therefore recommended that the Director of Development Services or Head of 
Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if necessary, 
enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the removal 
of the unauthorised building and that the Head of Planning is delegated to vary the 
action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including 
action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control.  
 

Page 91



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
15/04196/FUL (Formerly PP-04640961) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 6 
apartments with car parking accommodation (As 
amended by drawings received 14 April 2016) 
 

Location Creevela Works 
Parsonage Street 
Sheffield 
S6 5BL 
 

Date Received 18/11/2015 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent R Bryan Planning 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Subject to: 
 
 

Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reaso

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 May 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair),  Nasima Akther, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Peter Rippon,  Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Garry Weatherall 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 April 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with a Co-Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in 
connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No. 15/03581/FUL 
and other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall 
not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council 
for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) (i) following consideration of an amendment to condition 2, an update to the 

report and an additional representation and officer response, and, subject to the 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.05.2016 

Page 2 of 4 
 

inclusion of an additional condition, all as outlined in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, (ii) subject to an additional condition that ‘No 
development shall commence on site until a landscape management plan, 
including long-term design objectives, management responsibilities and 
maintenance schedules for all landscaped areas (other than small, privately 
owned, domestic gardens) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The landscape management plan shall be carried out as 
approved in accordance with the approved details’, and (iii) following 
consideration of representations at the meeting from a representative of the 
Mosborough Village Action Group and from a representative of the applicant 
speaking in favour of the application, an application for planning permission for 
erection of 150 dwellinghouses with associated access, car parking, landscaping 
and open space at site of Old Westfield School and Sports Centre, Westfield 
Crescent (Case No. 16/00375/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to the 
signing of a legal agreement; 

  
 (c) (i) following consideration of additional representations, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, (ii) subject to an amendment to 
condition 7 to state that ‘Construction and demolition works that are audible at the 
site boundary shall only take place between 0830 hours and 1800 hours on 
Monday to Fridays, and between 0900 hours and 1300 hours on Saturdays, and 
not at any time on Sundays and Public Holidays, and (iii) having heard 
representations at the meeting from a local Ward Councillor speaking against the 
application and the applicant speaking in favour of the application, an application 
for planning permission for demolition of existing dwellinghouse and erection of a 
dwellinghouse including living accommodation to basement and roofspace at 77 
Walden Road (Case No. 16/00071/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (d) (i) an application for planning permission for erection of a warehouse-storage 

unit at land adjacent to Finestra Systems Ltd, Old Lane, Halfway (Case No. 
15/04500/FUL) be refused for the reasons outlined in the report, (ii) the Director of 
Development Services or the Head of Planning be authorised to take all 
necessary steps, including enforcement action and the institution of legal 
proceedings, if necessary, to secure the removal of the unauthorised building; and 

  
 (e) following consideration of an additional condition, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, having heard representations at 
the meeting from a local resident and a local Ward Councillor speaking against 
the application and a representative of the applicant speaking in favour of the 
application, and, notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, consideration of 
an application for planning permission for demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of 6 apartments with car parking accommodation (as amended by 
drawings received 14 April 2016) at Creevela Works, Parsonage Street (Case No. 
15/04196/FUL) be deferred pending a visit to the site. 

 
7.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 15 WESTFIELD TERRACE 
 

7.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report informing Members of a 
breach of the Listed Building Regulations in respect of the erection of 
unauthorised signs on a Grade II Listed Building at 15 Westfield Terrace and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.05.2016 

Page 3 of 4 
 

making recommendations on any further action required. 
  
7.2 The report stated that a complaint, from a Planning Officer, was received on 20 

January 2016 concerning the fixing of three unauthorised signs that had been 
fixed to the principal elevation of the property. 

  
7.3 On 22 January 2016 correspondence was entered into with the owners of 15 

Westfield Terrace informing them that, because this property was a Grade II 
Listed Building, that listed building consent was required for a development of this 
nature. It was also explained that because the signs were not in keeping with the 
character of the building, it was unlikely that listed building consent would be 
granted. 

  
7.4 Whilst the Local Planning Authority recognised the restaurant’s legitimate need to 

advertise, the signs that were currently displayed on the property were not in 
keeping with its historic character. However, it was suggested that signs that were 
more sympathetic to the building’s character would be permitted. 

  
7.5 To date the owners had not responded to this letter and the signs remained 

attached to the property; although the Planning Service was still willing to work 
with the owners and to provide guidance to help them achieve a more acceptable 
design for the signs which would meet both their legitimate business needs and 
achieve compliance with the Council’s requirements for advertisements on Listed 
Buildings. 

  
7.6 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised signs at 15 Westfield Terrace; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of this Committee, be granted 

the power to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby 
confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning 
control. 

 
8.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being 
undertaken by the enforcement team within the City. 

 
9.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES 
 

9.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
across the City and (b) further information provided orally by the Director on 
enforcement matters in response to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 
10.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.05.2016 

Page 4 of 4 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
11.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m on 
Tuesday 7 June 2016 at the Town Hall. 

 


